WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1935



(By Mr. (Muluson)

PASSED Felinary 12 1935 In Effect from Passage

ENROLLED House Bill No. 50

(By Mr. Anderson)

[Passed February 12, 1935; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seven, chapter seventeen, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, (Municipal Charters) regular session, one thousand nine hundred twenty-five, entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Kimball, in McDowell county."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seven, chapter seventeen, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia (Municipal Charters), regular session, one thousand nine hundred twenty-five, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 7. No person shall be eligible to the office of mayor, 2 recorder or councilman unless, at the time of his election, he is Enrolled H. B. No. 50]

3 legally entitled to vote in the city election for members of the 4 common council, and was the preceding year, assessed with taxes 5 upon property, within the said city, of the assessed valuation of 6 two hundred dollars, and shall have actually paid the taxes so 7 assessed, including his capitation tax. A person in order to be 8 eligible to hold any subordinate office, (such as the office of chief 9 of police, or police officers), in said city need not at the time 10 of his, or their, appointment be actual residents within the cor-11 porate limits of said city.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Chairman Senate Committee/ Chairman) House Committee en Originated in the..... 18-20 Takes effect.....passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates. 4this the... The within. day of I elinary, 1935. 5 Governor. Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia. FED Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State